
BBC Empire Service
This is a full and revised schedule of the BBC Empire Service
broadcasts from Daventry:-
Transmission

TRANSMISSION 1:
5.27 p.m. 9.30 p.m.

TRANSMISSION 2:
10.10 p.m, 1.15 a.m.

' TRANSMISSION 3:
1.30 a.m. 4.0 a.m.

TRANSMISSION 4a:
4.22 a.m.-8. 0 a.m.

TRANSMISSION 4b:
8.20 a.m. 10.30 a.m.

TRANSMISSION 5:
10.54 a.m. 1.45 p.m.

TRANSMISSION 6:
2.07 p.m. 5. Op.m.

11.75
15.26
15.26
15.31
9.51
9.58
11.75
15.14
15.31
9.51
9.58
11.75
11.86
9.51
9.58
9.58
11.75

Mc/s
31.55
31.55
31.32
25.53
19.82
19.82
19.66
19.60
19.82
16.86
16.84
13.97
13.93
13.92
25.53
25.53
19.82
16.86
16.84
16.84
13.92
13.92
31.32
31.32
25.53
19.66
19.66
19.60
31.55
31.32
25.53
19.82
19.60
31,55
31.32
25.53
25.29
31.55
31.32
31.32
25.53

Area Served

N.Z. & E. Africa
Australia
Near E. & E. Africa
Australia
N.Z. & Far East
Australia
N.Z. & Oceania
Near E. & E. Africa
Far East
Australia & India
Canada, N. America
Africa
Australia & India
S. America
Far East
Western Australia
W. Aus. & Indies
W. Aus. & Indies
E. Can. & N. Am’ca
Africa
South America
S. Am’ca, W. Indies
E. Africa, N. East
Africa
N.Z. & Africa
Africa
E. Africa, N. East
E. Can, & N. Am’ca
South America
Africa
E. Can. & N. Am’ca
South America
E. Can. & N. Am’ca
S. Am’ca, W. Indies
E. Can. & N. Am’ca
E. Can. & N. Am’ca
South America
S. Am’ca,W. Indies
E. Can. & N. Am’ca
Western Canada
Western Canada
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11.30 p.m. 1.15 a.m.

3. Oa.m.-4. 0 a.m.
1.30 a.m. 2.45 a.m.

1.30 a.m. 4.15 a.m.
1.30 a.m. 1.45 a.m.
1.50 a.m. 4. 0 a.m.
6. Oa.m.-8. 0 a.m.
6.15 a.m.- 8. 0 a.m.
4.30 a.m. 8. 0 a.m.
6. Oam.-8. Oa.m
6. 5a.m.-8. 0 a.m.

NEW ZEALAND STANDARD TIME

Australia Calling the World
fa HERE will be no jingoism. no shouting and thumping, no
high-pitched national self-glorification in our broadcasts," says
a Department of Information release about the policy to be

followed in Australia’s short-wave broadcasting.
"We feel that it is very important that the news shall be always

accurate, the talks interesting and informative, and the rest of the
programme as attractive as we can make it.
"We believe that we have in Australia musicians and artists
who can hold the interest of listeners in any country in the world,
and we look forward to providing distinctively Australian pro-
grammes."
Stations and wave-lengths.are listed as follows:

Australian World Service
Midnight- 12.30 a.m.
22.45 a.m, 1.15 a.m.
1.30 a.m. 2, 0 a.m,
3. Oa.m.-4. Oa.m.
4. Oam.-5. Oa.m,
6.30 p.m. « 8.30 p.m.

7. 0 p.m. 3. 6p.m.

11. Op.m. 11.30 p.m.

11.30 p.m. 12.30 a.m.

NEW ZEALAND STANDARD TIME
Countries
Served.

Japan &
W. Pacific
India
D.E. Indies
N. Am’ca
Africa
G. Britain &
N. & Cent. German &
Europe

Languages
Used.

English

English
English &
Dutch
English
« English &African
English
French

§$. Europe & English &
N. Africa

8. Am’ca

N. Am’ca

Spanish

English &
Spanish

English

VLR 9.58 mc/s (31.32)
VLQ 9.615 mc/s (31.2)
VLR 9.58 mc/s (31.32)
VLQ 9.615 me/s (31.02)
VLW4 9.66mc/s (31.06)
VLQ 9.615 mc/s (31.02)

VLQ2 11.87 mc/s (25.0)

VLQ 9.615 mc/s (31.02)

VLQS5 9.68mc/s (30.99)

Talks.

Principal Talk,
1.0 a.m.

Principal Talk,
3.3

German, 7.15
p.m.,English
45 p.m.
French, 8.15
p.m.
Spanish, 7.15
.m. English,45 p.m.
English, 11.10
p.m. Spanish,
11.20 p.m.

_ Principal Talk

BBC News In English
April 28 May 4

12.45 a.m.-Summary
GSF 15.14m/cs
GSG 17.79m/cs
GSV 17.81m/cs
GSH 21.47m/cs
GSJ 21.53m/cs
GST 21.55m/cs
3.30 a.m.-Full Bulletin
GSD 11.75m/cs
GSF 15.14m/cs
GSV 17.81m/cs
GST 21.55m/cs
§.30 a.m.-Full Bulletin
GSD 11.75m/cs
GSI 15.26m/cs
8.20 am.-Summary
GSB 9.51m/cs
GSsc 9.58m/cs
GSD 11.75m/cs
GSF 15.14m/cs
GSP 15.31m/cs
9.15 a.m.-Full Bulletin
GSB 9.51m/cs
GSC 9.58m/cs
GSD 11.75m/cs
GSF 15.14m/cs
GSP 15.31m/cs

(25.53m)
(19.82m)
(16.84m)
(13.92m)

(25.53m)
(19.66m)

(31.55m)
(31.32m)
(25.53m)
(19.82m)
(19.60m)

(31.55m)
(31.32m)
(25.53m)
(19.82m)
(19.60m)

Noon-Full Bulletin
GSB 9.51m/cs
GSC 9.58m/cs
GSD 11,75m/cs
GSE 11.86m/cs
2.15 p.m.-Summary
GSB 9.51m/cs
GSC 9.58m/cs
GSD 11.75m/cs
3.30 p.m.-Full Bulletin
GSB 9.51m/cs
GSC 9.58m/cs
GSD 11.75m/cs
5.45 p.m.-Full Bulletin
GSB 9.51m/cs
GSC 9.58m/cs
GSD 11.75m/cs
GSI 15.26m/cs
8.30 p.m.-Full Bulletin
GSD 11.75m/cs
GSF 15.14m/cs
Gs! 15.26m/cs
GSP 15.31m/cs

11.0 p.m-Full Bulletin
GSF 15.14m/cs
GSG 17.79m/cs
GSH 21.47m/cs
GSJ 21.53m/cs
GST 21.55m/cs

(31.55m)
(31.32m)
(25.53m)
(25.29m)
(31.55m)
(31.32m)
(25.53m)
(31.55m)
(31.32m)
(25.53m)
(31.55m)
(31.32m)
(25.53m)
(19.66m)
(25.53m)

Times Changed For Broadcasts
of Daventry News

With the change from summer time to standard time in New Zealand,
our relation to Greenwich Mean Time means an alteration in the
scheduled times for Daventry re-broadcasts over local stations. The

new schedule is as follows:
Daily, except Sunday:-
6. Oam. Full Broadcast of recording taken at 5.30 a.m.
7. Oam. Full Broadcast of recording taken at 5.30 a.m.
9.15a.m. Full Re-broadcast
12. Onoon Full Re-broadcast
5.45 p.m. Full Re-broadcast
9. Op.m. Full Re-broadcast of recording taken at 8.30 p.m.
11. Op.m. Full .Re-broadcast
SUNDAY: Same schedule as above, except that the 12 noon
full bulletin will be recorded by 2YA and re-broadcast at

1.10 p.m.
If any fresh news of outstanding importance is received at
any time between the scheduled broadcasts, it will be recorded
and broadcast at the hour following its receipt. It will be
noticed that the 3.30 p.m. (at present 4.0 p.m.) news bulletin

has been dropped

RADIO REVIEW
Contributed by N.Z. DX R.A. Inc.

Address all Communications— P.O. Box 437, DUNEDIN. |
Television Rules
The (American) Federal Communica-
tions Commission recently completed
hearing evidence from those interested
in the proposed television rules and
regulations. The result is not yet known.
There were 20 stations licensed, three
of which were under construction, in the
United States at the time.

American Evening Reception
During the winter months the Ameri-
can stations are heard at good volume
in the late afternoon and early evening.
At present the stations are being
heard about 5 p.m., but as winter goes
on the earlier the stations are heard.

Here is a list of the best heard
American Zone Stations between 7 and
8 p.m. at time of writing.
KFSD, San Diego 600 kc/s
KFRC, San Francisco 610kc/s
XELO, Tijuana

'
670 ke/s

KGU, Honolulu 750 kc/s
XERA, Villa Aeuna 960 ke/s
WENR, Chicago 870 kc/s «

XENT, Nuevo Leudo 910kc/s
KFVD, Los Angeles 1000 kc/s
XEAW, Reynosa 1020 ke/s
KWJJ, Portland 1040 kc/s
KNX, Los Angeles 1050 kc/s
KGMB, Honolulu 1320 kc/s
KSTP, St. Paul 1460 kc/s
KFBK, Sacramento 1490 ke/s


