## BBC Empire Service

This is a full and revised schedule of the BBC Empire Service broadcasts from Daventry:—

	NEW	ZEALA	ND ST	ANDARD TIME	
Transmission	Cail	Metres	Mc/s	Area Served	Time
TRANSMISSION 1:	GSB	9.51	31.55	N.Z. & E. Africa	5.27 p.m 6.30 p.m.
	GSB	9.51	31.55	Australia	5.27 p.m 7.45 p.m.
5.27 p.m 9.30 p.m.	GSC	9.58	31.32	Near E. & E. Africa	5.27 p.m 6.15 p.m.
	GSD	11.75	25.53	Australia	5.27 p.m 9.30 p.m.
	GSF	15.14	19.82	N.Z. & Far East	6.45 p.m 9.30 p.m.
	GSF	15.14	19.82	Australia	8. 0 p.m 9.30 p.m.
	GSI	15.26	19.66	N.Z. & Oceania	5.27 p.m 9.30 p.m.
	GSP	15.31	19.60	Near E. & E. Africa	6.30 p.m 9.30 p.m.
TRANSMISSION 2:	GSF	15.14	19.82	Far East	-
	GSG	17.79	16.86	Australia & India	
10.10 p.m 1.15 a.m.	GSV	17.81	16.84	Canade, N. America	11.30 p.m 1.15 a.m
	GSH	21.47	13.97	Africa	
	ĢSJ	21.53	13.93	Australia & India	
<b>****</b>	GST	21.55	13,92	S. America	
TRANSMISSION 3:	GSD	11.75	25.53	Far East	
***	GSD	11.75	25.53	Western Australia	3. 0 a.m 4. 0 a.m.
1.30 a.m 4.0 a.m.	GSF	15.14	19.82	W. Aus. & Indies	
	GSG	17.79	16.86	W. Aus. & Indies	1,30 a.m 2,45 a.m.
	GSV	17.81	16.84	E. Can. & N. Am'ca	
	GSV GST	17.81	16.84	Africa	1.30 a.m 4.15 a.m.
	GST	21.55	13.92	South America	1.30 a.m 1.45 a.m.
TDANCE COOK	GSC	21.55 9.58	13.92	S. Am'ca, W. Indies	1.50 a.m 4. 0 a.m.
TRANSMISSION 4a:	GSC	9.58	31.32 31.32	E. Africa, N. East Africa	6. 0 a.m 8. 0 a.m.
4.22 a.m 8. 0 a.m.	GSD	11.75	25.53	N.Z. & Africa	6.15 a.m 8. 0 a.m.
7.22 K.M 9. U R.M.	GSI	15.26	19.66	Africa	4 30 8 0
	GSI	15.26	19.66	E. Africa. N. East	4.30 a.m 8. 0 a.m. 6. 0 a.m 8. 0 a.m
	GSP	15.31	19.60	E. Can. & N. Am'ca	6. 5 a.m 8. 0 a.m.
TRANSMISSION 4b:	GSB	9.51	31.55	South America	d. 5 g.m 6, C g.m.
2161101111331011 40:	GSC	9.58	31.32	Africa	
8.20 a.m 10.30 a.m.	ĞSD	11.75	25.53	E. Can. & N. Am'ca	
	GSF	15.14	19.82	South America	
	GSB	15.31	19.60	E. Can. & N. Am'ca	
TRANSMISSION 5:	GSD	9.51	31.55	S. Am'ca, W. Indies	
	GSC	9.58	31.32	E. Can. & N. Am'ca	
10.54 a.m 1.45 p.m.	GSD	11.75	25.53	E. Can. & N. Am'ca	
	GSE	11.86	25.29	South America	
TRANSMISSION 6:	GSB	9.51	31.55	S. Am'ca, W. Indies	
	GSC	9.58	31.32	E. Can. & N. Am'ca	
2.07 p.m 5, 0 p.m.	GSC	9.58	31.32	Western Canada	
_	GSD	11.75	25.53	Western Canada	

### Australia Calling the World

HERE will be no jingoism. no shouting and thumping, no high-pitched national self-glorification in our broadcasts," says a Department of Information release about the policy to be followed in Australia's short-wave broadcasting.

"We feel that it is very important that the news shall be always accurate, the talks interesting and informative, and the rest of the programme as attractive as we can make it.

"We believe that we have in Australia musicians and artists who can hold the interest of listeners in any country in the world, and we look forward to providing distinctively Australian programmes."

Stations and wave-lengths are listed as follows:

## Australian World Service

•	NEW ZEA	<i>LAND ST</i>	'ANDARD TIME	
	Countries Served.	Languages Used.		Talks.
Midnight - 12.30 s.m.	Japan & W. Pacific	English	VLR 9.58 mc/s (31.32)	
\$2.45 a.m 1.15 a.m. 1.30 a.m 2. 0 a.m.	India D.E. Indies	English English & Dutch	VLQ 9.615 mc/s (31.2) VLR 9.58 mc/s (31.32)	Principal Talk, 1.0 a.m.
3. 0 a.m 4. 0 a.m. 4. 0 a.m 5. 0 a.m.	N. Am'ca Africa	English English & African	VLQ 9.615 mc/s (31.02) VLW4 9.66mc/s (31.06)	Principal Talk, 3.30.
6.30 p.m <b>8.30</b> p.m.	G. Britain & N. & Cent. Europe	English German & French	VLQ 9.615 mc/s (31.02)	German, 7.15 p.m.,English 7.45 p.m. French, 8.15 p.m.
7. 0 p.m 3. 6 p.m.	S. Europe & N. Africa	English & Spanish	VLQ2 11.87 mc/s (25.0)	Spanish, 7.15 p.m. English, 7.45 p.m.
11. 0 p.m. 11.30 p.m.	S. Am'ca	English & Spanish	VLQ 9.615 mc/s (31.02)	English, 11.10 p.m. Spanish, 11.20 p.m.
11.30 p.m. 12.30 a.m.	N. Am'ca	English	VLQ5 9.68 mc/s (30.99)	Principal Talk.

# BBC News In English

April 28 - May 4

12.45 a.m.—Sun	nmary		Noon-Full Bu	ılletin	
GSF	15.14m/cs	(19.82m)	GSB	9.51m/cs	(31.55m)
GSG	17.79  m/cs	(16.86m)	GSC	9.58m/cs	(31.32m)
GSV	17.81 m/cs	(16.84m)	GSD	11.75m/cs	(25.53m)
GSH	21.47m; cs	(13.97m)	GSE	11.86m/cs	(25.29m)
GSJ	21.53m/cs	(13.93m)	2.15 p.m.—S	ummary	
GST	21.55m/cs	(13.92m)	GŚB	9.51m/cs	(31.55m)
3.30 a.m.—Ful	II Bulletin		GSC	9.58m/cs	(31.32m)
GSD	11.75m/cs	(25.53m)	GSD	11.75m/cs	(25.53m)
GSF	15.14m/cs	(19.82m)	3.30 p.m.—F	ull Bulletin	
GSV	17.81m/cs	(16.84m)	GSB	9.51m/cs	(31.55m)
GST	21.55m/cs	(13.92m)	GSC	9.58m/cs	(31.32m)
		(13.72111)	GSD	11.75m/cs	(25.53m)
5.30 a.m.—Fu			5.45 p.m.—F	ul! Bulletin	
GSD	11.75m/cs	(25.53m)	GSB	9.51m/cs	(31.55m)
GSI	15.26m/cs	(19.66m)	GSC	9.58m/cs	(31.32m)
8.20 a.mSu	mmary		GSD	11.75m/cs	(25.53m)
GSB	9.51m/cs	(31.55m)	GSI	15.26m/cs	(19.66m)
GSC	9.58m/cs	(31.32m)	8.30 p.m.—F		
GSD	11.75m/cs	(25.53m)	GSD	11.75m/cs	(25.53m)
GSF	15.14m/cs	(19.82m)	GSF	15.14m/cs	(19.82m)
GSP	15.31m/cs	(19.60m)	GSI	15.26m/cs	(19.66m)
	•	(23,00111)	GSP	15.31m/cs	(19.60m)
9.15 a.m.—Fu			11.0 p.m.—Fu		
GSB	9.51m/cs	(31.55m)	GSF	15.14m/cs	(19.82m)
GSC	9.58m/cs	(31.32m)	GSG	$17.79 \mathrm{m/cs}$	(16.86m)
GSD	11.75m/cs	(25.53m)	GSH	21.47m/cs	(13.97m)
GSF	15.14m/cs	(19.82m)	GSJ	21.53m/cs	(13.93m)
GSP	15.31m/cs	(19.60m)	GST	21.55m/cs	(13.92m)



#### RADIO REVIEW

Contributed by N.Z. DX R.A. Inc.

Address all Communications - P.O. Box 437, DUNEDIN.

#### Television Rules

The (American) Federal Communications Commission recently completed hearing evidence from those interested in the proposed television rules and regulations. The result is not yet known. There were 20 stations licensed, three of which were under construction, in the United States at the time.

#### American Evening Reception

During the winter months the American stations are heard at good volume in the late afternoon and early evening.

At present the stations are being heard about 5 p.m., but as winter goes on the earlier the stations are heard.

Here is a list of the best heard American Zone Stations between 7 and 8 p.m. at time of writing.

KroD, San Diego	OUU KC/S
KFRC, San Francisco	610 kc/s
XELO, Tijuana	670 kc/s
KGU, Honolulu	750 kc/s
XERA, Villa Aeuna	960 kc/s
WENR, Chicago	870 kc/s
XENT, Nuevo Leudo	910 kc/s
KFVD, Los Angeles	1000 kc/s
XEAW, Reynosa	1020 kc/s
KWJJ, Portland	1040 kc/s
KNX, Los Angeles	$1050 \mathrm{kc/s}$
KGMB, Honolulu	1320 kc/s
KSTP, St. Paul	1460 kc/s
KFBK, Sacramento	1490 kc/s

# Times Changed For Broadcasts of Daventry News

With the change from summer time to standard time in New Zealand, our relation to Greenwich Mean Time means an alteration in the scheduled times for Daventry re-broadcasts over local stations. The new schedule is as follows:

Daily, except Sunday:-

6. 0 a.m.	Full	Broadcast of recording taken at 5.30 a.r.	n.
7. 0 a.m.	Full	Broadcast of recording taken at 5.30 a.r.	n,
9.15 a.m.	Full	Re-broadcast	
12. 0 noon	Ful!	Re-broadcast	
		Re-broadçast	
9. 0 p.m.	Full	Re-broadcast of recording taken at 8.30 p.r.	n.
		Re-broadcast	

SUNDAY: Same schedule as above, except that the 12 noon full bulletin will be recorded by 2YA and re-broadcast at 1.10 p.m.

If any fresh news of outstanding importance is received at any time between the scheduled broadcasts, it will be recorded and broadcast at the hour following its receipt. It will be noticed that the 3.30 p.m. (at present 4.0 p.m.) news bulletin has been dropped